

Rohit Kumar Vs. State of HP

Cr. Appeal No.252 of 2025

27.05.2025 Present: Mr. Prashant Chauhan, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General, Mr. J.S. Guleria with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent-State.

Cr.MP No.2127 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in re-filing the appeal, after removing the objections, is condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

Cr. Appeal No.252 of 2025

Heard. **Admit.**

Call for the records.

Cr.MP No.2121 of 2025

Issue notice. Mr. Raj Negi, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.

List on **01.07.2025.**

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

May 27, 2025
(VH)